Revenue was listed as the end of the year total product sold at a certain price. As no information was

specified for contractual pricing of Nylon 6,6, a researched market price of $2.57 per pound was used for

analyzing the economic situation of the facility over a 10-year period life [31].

As specified, an annual product stream of 85MM pounds was produced and sold. All economic

considerations are made surrounding this specification. Detailed calculations are shown in Table X of the

appendix. The process is found to have a NPV of $61.5 MM, a DCFROR of 27%, and a payback period of

4.17 years.

Page 49 of 89

Table 22: Cash Flow Time Chart

Page 50 of 89

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis for this project was considered using a DCFROR Analysis as well as an NPV

analysis in order to determine the economic situation with shifts in certain variables. The variables

considered in these analyses were Product Price, Raw Material Cost, Fixed Capital Cost, and Conversion

Rate. Table 21 summarizes the variability considerations for each factor [10].

Table 23: Sensitivity Analysis Variables

Variable Analyzed Change

Product Price -50% to +20%

Raw Material Cost -25% to +50%

Fixed Capital Cost -10% to +25%

Conversion Rate -5% to +5%

For the first economic consideration, Net Present Value (NPV), the following Tornado Chart depicts the

magnitude each variable affects the NPV.

Figure 4: NPV Sensitivity Analysis

As can be seen, the NPV is most positively impacted by a decreased Raw Material Cost, while it is most

negatively impacted by a decreased price in product, Nylon 6,6. The effects of these two factors dwarf

those of the other two. The second economic consideration, Discounted Cash Flow Rate of Return

(DCFROR), is depicted below and how each variable affects it.

-$
2

5
0

.0
0

-$
2

0
0

.0
0

-$
1

5
0

.0
0

-$
1

0
0

.0
0

-$
5

0
.0

0

$
0

.0
0

$
5

0
.0

0

$
1

0
0

.0
0

$
1

5
0

.0
0

$
2

0
0

.0
0

Product Price (-50%, +20%)

Raw Material Cost (+50%, -25%)

Fixed Capital Cost (+25%, -10%)

Conversion Rate (-5%, +5%)

NPV (MM)

Page 51 of 89

Figure 5: DCFROR Sensitivity Analysis

The effects of the conversion rate and the fixed capital cost have larger magnitudes of effect on the

DCFROR than they did on the NPV previously. However, similar to the Tornado Chart for NPV, the largest

affects towards the DCFROR are in regards to sale price of Nylon 6,6 and costs for raw materials.

As can be seen from both the tornado charts for the NPV Sensitivity Analysis and the DCFROR Sensitivity

Analysis, the factors with the most effect on the NPV and the DCFROR are the cost of raw materials and

the price of Nylon 6,6. These two factors, as they are considered mutually dependent on each other, are

usually very proportional in price with each other, even with volatility in the market. Below is a summary

table of all sensitivity analysis details.

Table 24: Sensitivity Analysis Summary

Variable Considered Reduced Variable Increased Variable

Price of Nylon 6,6 -50% +20%

NPV ($MM) -223.51 175.12

DCFROR (%) -20 67

Cost of Raw Materials -25% +50%

NPV ($MM) 178.94 -180.14

DCFROR (%) 68 -17

Conversion Rate -5% +5%

NPV ($MM) 32.13 87.73

DCFROR (%) 15% 37%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Product Price (-50%, +20%)

Raw Material Cost (+50%, -25%)

Fixed Capital Cost (+25%, -10%)

Conversion Rate (-5%, +5%)

DCFROR

Page 52 of 89

Fixed Capital Cost -10% +25%

NPV ($MM) 64.95 53.03

DCFROR (%) 31% 20%

Breakeven

While holding all other costs constant and just considering the price of Nylon 6,6, a breakeven cost may

be determined. Breakeven cost is the cost of product (Nylon 6,6) when the NPV is equal to zero. For this

project, the breakeven cost was determined to be $2.29 per pound. The table below summarizes this

investigation.

Table 25: Breakeven Cost Summary

Product Original Selling Price Breakeven Price (NPV = 0) Percentage change

Nylon 6,6 $2.57 $2.29 -10.9%

Turndown Analysis

A turndown characteristic was specified in order to reduce Nylon production due to market demands.